The Group's activities are mainly exposed to financial risks of changes in currency and interest

rates. The Group makes various derivative contracts to manage the interest rate risk and foreign

currency rate risk.

a) Foreign currency risk management

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions.

Currency exposures are managed within approved policy parameters by utilizing currency forward

contracts.

The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign currencies,

and foreign exchange translations are adjusted based on assumption that Korean won has

weakened/strengthened by 10% at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity analysis includes

monetary items denominated in foreign currencies.

The table below summarizes the impact of weakened/strengthened Korean won on the Group’s

profit before tax for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that Korean won has

weakened/strengthened by 10% with all other variables held constant.

Hankook Tire & Technology Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018

32

(in thousands of Korean won)  2019  2018

Weakened   \   14,447,183   \   29,409,090

Strengthened   (14,447,183)   (29,409,090)

In order to reduce the impact of changes in exchange rates on future cash flows, the Group

entered into foreign currency forward contracts. The outstanding forward contracts as at December

31, 2019 are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean
won, USD,
THB,MYR,INR)

Maturity

date

Selling
currency

(A)
Selling
amount

Contract
exchange
rate(B/A)

Buying
Currency

(B)

Contractual
inflow

amount

BNP Paribas and others   2020-09-29  USD   170,000  1,174 KRW  199,577,300

MUFG and others   2020-03-31  THB   41,802  30 USD  1,378

JPM-MY and others   2020-07-01  MYR   39,870  4 USD  9,524

JPM   2020-06-17  INR   58,971  73 USD  810

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is defined as the risk that the interest income or expenses arising from the Group’s

investing and financing activities will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. In order

to minimizing uncertainty caused by fluctuations in interest rates and minimizing finance costs, the

Group monitors a fluctuation of domestic and foreign interest rates and establishes alternatives.

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of interest rate in borrowings with

floating interest rate on the Group’s pre-tax profit for the year. The analysis is based on the

assumption that the interest rate has increased/decreased by 10 basis point with all other variables

held constant.

(in thousands of  Impact on profit before tax

 Korean won) 2019  2018

10 bp Increase \ 447,802  \ 31,254

 Decrease  (447,802)   (31,254)

The Group is applying cash flow hedge accounting by entering into currency swap contracts, which

uses fixed exchange rates when repaying the principal of foreign debentures. The outstanding

currency swap contract at December 31, 2019 is as follows:

(in thousands of USD)

Contract

amount

Agreed

Interest

rate(%)

Interest rate

of Korean

won payment

(%)

Interest rate of

USD receipt

(%)

Contract date
Contract

maturity

Korea Development

Bank
USD 300,000  1061.5~1071.9  2.61~2.64 3.50

2018.01.25~

2018.01.30
2023-01-30

Hankook Tire & Technology Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries